

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Eay: 862-6473

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-565

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE COMMITTEE ON JUSTICE OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES THRU CONGRESSMAN ROZZANO RUFINO BIAZON, ON THE LATEST STATUS OF ITS COMMITTEE REPORT ON THE CLOSURE OF THE ROADS GOING TO SOUTHVILLE 3 (SV3) AND TYPE B

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz – via zoom Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves- via zoom Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla- via zoom Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes- via zoom Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, in the evening of 26 November 2021, the Bureau of Corrections (BUCOR) erected another concrete wall this time along the University Road, Barangay Poblacion, Muntinlupa City, which road serves as the main access point to the City Proper by thousands of residents of Katarungan Village 1 and 2, and teachers and thousands students of students of Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Muntinlupa (PLMUN) and Muntinlupa National High School-Main;

WHEREAS, it is the third concrete road blockade constructed by the BUCOR this year, following the closure of the Insular Road on 20 March 2021 affecting the residents of Southville 3 NHA Housing Project and the closure of Type B NBP Reservation on 13 June 2021;

WHEREAS, on 20 March 2021, the first road closure incident in the Insular Road effectively prevented the residents of **Southville 3**, a socialized housing project undertaken by the **National Housing Authority (NHA)**, involving the poorest of the poor people in the City, from passing thru a portion of the road network within the NBP Reservation going to the City Proper;

WHEREAS, on 13 June 2021, the second road closure incident in Type B NBP Reservation also affected another group of people, mainly the Type B residents, going to the City Proper, which road has been used by them for several decades now and which the BUCOR has never blocked or even attempted to close the same;





REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-565

WHEREAS, all three (3) road closure incidents were implemented without prior consultation with the City Government as required by the Sections 2 (c) and 27 of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of 1991", to wit:

"Section 2. Declaration of Policy. – (c) it is likewise the policy of the State to require all national agencies and offices to conduct periodic consultations with appropriate local government units, non-governmental and people's organizations, and other concerned sectors of the community before any project or program is implemented in their respective jurisdictions."

Section 27. Prior Consultations, required. – No project or program shall be implemented by government authorities unless the consultations mentioned in Sections 2(c) and 26 hereof are complied with, and prior approval of the Sanggunian concerned is obtained: Provided, That occupants in areas where such projects are to be implemented shall not be evicted unless appropriate relocations sites have been provided, in accordance with the provisions of the Constitution."

WHEREAS, these road closures are also violative of the due process and equal protection clauses guaranteed by the 1987 Philippine Constitution and is against the policy of the State in giving preferential treatment to the poor in our society;

WHEREAS, for two consecutive years, the BUCOR under its present leadership has consistently shown the propensity to implement policies and initiate projects affecting the welfare of the constituents of Muntinlupa without prior consultation and coordination with the City Government notwithstanding the mandate of existing laws;

WHEREAS, the first two road closure incidents were already subjected to two of virtual Public Hearings conducted by the Committee on Justice of the House of Representatives presided by its Chairperson, Hon. Vicente Veloso III, which hearings began on 30 June 2021 for the Type B NBP Reservation and on 14 July 2021 for the Insular Road, and attended by concerned parties;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to request the Committee on Justice of the House of Representatives, thru Congressman Rozzano Rufino Biazon, to update the City Government on the latest status of its Committee Report on the Closure of the Roads Leading to the Southville 3 NHA Housing Project and Type B NBP Reservation.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 27th day of November 2021, on its 16th Special Session.

CONCURRED: DISTRICT 1: COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ COUN. ATTY/RAUL R. CORRO Member Membe, 9001:2008



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No/2021-565 COUN. PA . BONCAYAO COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA Member Member COUN ALLAN REY A. CAMILON COUN. TING MEFES Member Member In COUN. IVEE RHI A. TADEFA COUN. STEPHANH TEVES G. Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING ESTER M. BAES COUN. Member Member (ABS/ENT) COUN. MA. DHES REE G. AREVALO *lember* ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. CØUN. ENGR. MA Member COUN. CORNELIC M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member COUN. KENÍCHUD. TAKAGI, JR. COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President President Sectoral Representative Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Barangay Chairman HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resetution. LAZARTE CECILIA C. Secretary to the Sanggunian



REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2021-565

